
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

  
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 

Health and Well Being Board Agenda.  
  

4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 7 July 2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

5.   Winter Planning –  
Report of the Executive Director of Place Based Delivery – Central and Tees Valley, North 
East and North Cumbria ICB  
 (Pages 7 - 16) 
  

6.   Darlington Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation Report and Final Approval –  
Report of the Director of Public Health 
 (Pages 17 - 78) 
  

7.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Board are of 
an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
  

8.   Questions.  
 
 
 

3.00 pm 
Thursday, 22 September 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington. DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 13 September 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillor Clarke, Children and Young People Portfolio, Cabinet Member with Children and 
Young People Portfolio 
Councillor Dulston, Leader of the Council, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Harker 
Councillor K Nicholson, Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio 
Councillor Tostevin, Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio 
James Stroyan, Group Director of People 
Penny Spring, Director of Public Health 
David Gallagher, Executive Director of Place-Based Delivery - Central and Tees Valley, North 
East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Two Vacanies, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Brent Kilmurray, Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 
Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust 
Mike Forster, Operational Director, Children's and County Wide Community Care Directorate, 
Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust 
Joanne Dobson, NHSE/I Locality Director for North East and North Cumbria, NHS England, Area 
Team 
Joy Allen, Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner, Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner, 
Durham Area 
Sam Hirst, Primary Schools Representative 
Vacancy, Secondary Schools Representative 
Carole Todd, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative 
Dr Amanda Riley, Chief Executive Officer, Primary Healthcare Darlington 
Michelle Thompson, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington 
Rachel Morris, Head of Department for Nursing and Midwifery, School of Health and Life 
Sciences, Teesside University 
Vacancy, Community and Voluntary Sector 
 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays e-mail hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 7 July 2022 
 
PRESENT – Councillor K Nicholson (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio) (Chair), 
Councillor Clarke (Children and Young People Portfolio) (Cabinet Member with Children and 
Young People Portfolio), Councillor Dulston (Leader of the Council) (Leader of the Council), 
Councillor Tostevin (Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio), James Stroyan (Group Director of 
People), David Gallagher (Chief Officer) (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Jennifer Illingworth (Director of Operations, Durham and Darlington) (Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Dr Amanda Riley (Chief Executive Officer) (Primary Healthcare 
Darlington) and Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) (Healthwatch Darlington) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) and Dr Bremner 
 
APOLOGIES –Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), Mark Pickering (Chief Finance Officer) 
(NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group), Sue Jacques (Chief Executive) (County Durham 
and Darlington Foundation Trust), Joy Allen (Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner) (Police, 
Crime and Victims' Commissioner, Durham Area), Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen 
Representative) (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative) and Rachel Morris (Head of 
Department for Nursing and Midwifery, School of Health and Life Sciences) (Teesside 
University) 
 
  

HWBB1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

HWBB2 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 
  

HWBB3 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 17 MARCH 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and Well Being 
Board held on 17 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED –  That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
  

HWBB4 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to the revised Terms of Reference for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (also previously circulated). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

The submitted report stated that the Terms of Reference for the Board were last considered 
and approved by the Board at its meeting held on 28 November 2019; it had been agreed to 
review them on a regular basis; a number of minor amendments had been proposed; and 
that appointment of a new Vice Chair was required following the cessation of the role of the 
current Vice Chair. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) the Terms of Reference, appended to the submitted report, be approved, 
with the inclusion of the following amendments:- 
 

(i) the deletion of the Tees Valley NHS Clinical Commissioning Group from the  
Membership of the Board; 
 
(ii) the addition of North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board to the 
Membership of the Board; 

 
(b) That Michelle Thompson, Healthwatch be appointed as Vice Chair for the Board. 
 
(c) That the revised Terms of Reference be included within this Council’s Constitution. 
 
REASONS – a) To enable the Terms of Reference to be updated with a number or minor 
changes. 
 
(b) To enable the Board to consider any further amendments to the Terms of Reference, as 
necessary. 
  

HWBB5 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS 
 

 The Executive Director of Place Based Delivery Central and Tees Valley provided an update to 
the Board on the Integrated Care System. 
 
Members were informed that Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) ceased to exist on 30 
June 2022; the 8 CCGs in the North East and North Cumbria merged to become the North 
East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (NENC ICB); and the ICB met for the first time 
on 1 July 2022, where the terms of reference and governance arrangements were agreed. 
 
It was noted that further discussions were ongoing in relation to place based working and 
governance arrangements; that each ICB would have an Integrated Care Partnership (ICP); 
due to the size of the NENC ICB, there would be four sub ICP’s alongside the ICP; and that 
recruitment to the ICB was ongoing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Executive Director of Place 
Based Delivery Central and Tees Valley for his informative update. 
  
REASON – To convey the views of the Board. 
  

HWBB6 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT REVIEW UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) updating the Board 
of the progress and the latest draft of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) (also 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

previously circulated) prior to the commencement of the period of statutory consultation. 
 
It was reported that a PNA describes the health needs of the population and the services 
delivered by community pharmacies which are in place, or could be commissioned to meet 
those identified health needs; and the Health and Wellbeing Board had a statutory duty to 
produce a PNA every three years. 
 
The submitted report detailed the work already completed to develop and update the PNA; 
the statutory period of formal consultation had commenced on 1 July until 22 August; the 
PNA was required to be published by 30 September 2022; and the Board would have 
opportunity to review and sign off the final PNA before publication. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the latest draft of the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be 
reviewed by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
(b) That the period of statutory consultation be noted by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
(c) That the deadline of 30 September 2022 for final sign off of the final document prior to 
publication and adoption of the document, be noted. 
 
REASONS – a) The production and publication of the PNA is a statutory duty of the HWBB 
under The NHS Act 2006 and the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 
 
(b) The PNA expires in 2022 and a new one requires sign off no later than 30th 
September 2022. 
 
(c) The draft document has been updated to reflect the latest data and with the most up to 
date information. 
 
(d) The final document for sign off will be updated to reflect the comments received from the 
consultees. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Darlington HWBB – Winter 
PlanningP

age 7

A
genda Item

 5



Introduction
‘It feels like Winter in the middle of July’

The Tees Valley Urgent & Emergency Care (UEC) System, like UEC services in the rest of the region and the 
country, remains under significant and sustained pressure and we have not seen the reduction in demand that we 
usually see during the spring/summer months. This pressure is being felt across all parts of the Tees Valley system 
and all partners, from Primary Care and Out of Hours to Acute and Ambulance providers, to Social Care and Mental 
Health Services.

This is inevitably impacting on performance across all Providers and particularly having a significant impact on 
Ambulance Handover Delays resulting in unacceptable long waits for people in the community waiting for an 
emergency response.

On top of this significant and sustained pressure and as we head into the winter period, where ordinarily we would 
see a spike in activity and pressure, there is the likelihood of further Covid outbreaks.

P
age 8



Introduction
The pressure is created by:
• Staffing issues across all partners (linked to Covid absence, general sickness, vacancies and 
burnout)

• High/increased activity levels within Primary and Secondary Care (linked to Elective backlog 
and Primary Care access)

• Higher acuity of patients resulting in longer Length of Stay (LOS) and impacting flow
• Continued impact of Covid (vaccine rollout requirements in Primary Care, Covid in hospital 
beds, staff sickness, Infection, Prevention, Control (IPC))

• Discharge delays (Internal Trust delays and Social Care and Home Care Staffing pressures)
• Bed Pressures and Flow through hospitals (linked to all the above)

P
age 9



Winter Plans

A Winter planning template was produced by NHSE/I which required each Local A&E Delivery 
Board (LADB) area to RAG rate against a specified list of priorities. Each LADB partner was 
required to submit a response and this was consolidated into a LADB submission.

The timetable for this process is set out below:
 Draft LADB plans Friday 1 July 2022
 Feedback with check and challenge during July  
 Revised plans completed for Friday 29 July 2022       
 System wide plan testing event Wednesday 17 August 2022
 Final plans submitted by Friday 2 September 2022

P
age 10



Winter Plans - template

The template included 33 priority areas against the following themes:

• Front door plans

• Plans for improving flow

• Plans for improving discharges

• Plans for managing for peaks in demand over weekends and bank holidays

• Ambulance service / 111 provider plans

• Pandemic / Outbreak plans / IPC

• Other areas of assurance

P
age 11



Winter Plans - template
Each of the 33 indicators were RAG rated using the following criteria:
• Blue = already in place/alternative in place or standard met
• Green = actions in place and on track to be implemented within timeframes
• Amber = in plans, but risks associated with delivery
• Red = no evidence of existing implementation or in system plans

All 33 indicators within the Tees Valley LADB submission were Blue (15), Green (7) or Amber (11).

Every priority is being considered and is included within Winter plans but there is inevitably some risks 
associated given the significant and sustained pressure the whole UEC system is under.

The planning template has been discussed, agreed and signed off through the appropriate LADB meetings, 
prior to submission.

P
age 12



Winter Plans – current work underway to support 
this Winter

The following work has become business as usual/process improvement and is being prioritised 
by all partners:
• Continued comms to the public regarding 'Think 111 first' to direct presentation to appropriate 
service

• Direct patient messaging service via GP practices
• Greater utilisation of GP 111 slots
• Internal Trust process improvements in relation to Discharge
• Implementation of Urgent Community Response
• Implementation of Virtual Wards 
• Increase of Acute bed base

P
age 13



Winter Plans – potential schemes this winter

The following schemes have been identified as potential winter schemes that would greatly 
support the UEC system if implemented ahead of winter:

• Additional capacity into Primary Care

• Additional capacity into Urgent Treatment Centres

• Additional capacity into Same Day Emergency Care (SDEC) or equivalent

• Commissioning of Care Home/Intermediate care beds to support medically optimised patients

• Expansion of Home First and Discharge Teams

• Private Transport provision to support with discharge

• Management support to GP practices in times of SURGE

P
age 14



Thank youP
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 
 

 
DARLINGTON PHARMACY NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
CONSULTATION REPORT AND FINAL APPROVAL  

 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on 

the consultation and to approve the final version Pharmacy Needs Assessment (PNA) 
which has been updated as a result of comments received during the consultation. 
 

Summary 
 
2. A period of consultation took place between 12th July and 11th September 2022 with key 

statutory stakeholders including those who use pharmacy services.  
 
3. A number of responses were received and analysed by the Public Health Team and the 

draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment updated in light of these responses.  
 
4. Overall, the feedback was that there were sufficient pharmacy services in Darlington at 

this time and that the four 100 hour pharmacies in Darlington provided patients access 
and choice of pharmacies within the town centre and the main suburbs. 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) the consultation report is noted  

 
(b) The Health and Wellbeing Board approve the updated Pharmacy Needs Assessment 

for publication 
 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) It is a statutory duty that the Council publishes the PNA by 30th September 2022. 

 
(b) The draft PNA was considered at the July 2022 HWB Board meeting before it went out 

to formal consultation 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
(c) Consultation took place between 12th July and 11th September2022 

 
(d) Any factual inaccuracies have been corrected in the final PNA document. 

Consideration has been given to all other issues raised. 
 

 
 
 

Penny Spring  
Director of Public Health  

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment – final Draft  
 
Report of Healthwatch Pharmacy User Survey 
 
Author Ken Ross 
Ext 6200. 
 
 
 
  

Page 18



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no implications arising from this report. 
Health and WellBeing The PNA is a statutory duty of the HWBB and will 

ensure that essential community pharmacy 
provision is sufficient for the needs of the people in 
Darlington.. 

Carbon Impact There are no implications arising from this report. 
Diversity There are no implications arising from this report. 
Wards Affected All 
Groups Affected All 
Budget and Policy Framework  N/A 
Key Decision N/A 
Urgent Decision N/A 
Council Plan  This supplements the Council Plan in supporting 

the growth of the borough 
Efficiency N/A 
Implications on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

There are no issues contained within the report 
that will have implications on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers. 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
7. The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) has the responsibility for the development and 

updating of the PNAs. The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for 2022 is required to 
be published by 30 September 2022. 

 
8. A paper was brought to the July 2022 meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board which 

provided the Board with  the background detail about the PNA including the process for 
collecting the information, how the PNA would be used and the services currently 
commissioned from community pharmacies.  

 
 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
9. Consultation took place between 12th July and 11th September 2022 with the following 

groups being consulted as instructed by the regulations: 
(a) Durham Local Pharmaceutical Committee; 
(b) Durham Local Medical Committee  
(c) all those currently on the pharmaceutical list and all dispensing doctors in the 

borough area; 
(d) Tees Clinical Commissioning Group (and its successor organisation the Integrated Care 

Board) 
(e) Local chemists in Darlington with who have a Local Pharmaceutical Contract with NHS 

England for the provision of any local pharmaceutical services; 
(f) Darlington Primary Care Network 
(g) All GP practices 
(h) Darlington Healthwatch  

Page 19



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(i) County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust, and Tees Esk and Wear Valley 
Mental Health NHS Foundation Trusts 

(j) NHS England 
(k) Neighbouring Health and Wellbeing Boards in Durham County Council, Stockton 

Borough Council, Hartlepool Borough Council , North Yorkshire County Council , 
Middlesbrough Council  and Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council 

 
10. Four responses were received to the formal consultation. Two were written responses 

from NHS England, and Durham Local Pharmaceutical Committee and two were online 
responses, one from a pharmacy contractor and one from a member of the public. 

 
11. All errors pointed out by the consultees were corrected in the final document.  

 
12. All suggestions from NHS England have been incorporated into the final document 
 
13. All respondents thought that the document explained the purpose of the Pharmacy Needs 

Assessment and that it described accurately the pharmacy services available across 
Darlington. 

 
14. The Local Pharmaceutical Committee felt that the document needed more emphasis on 

the provision of clinical services by pharmacists. Pharmacy services now included in the 
final document included   
(a) Community blood pressure monitoring 
(b) Urinary tract infection treatment protocol 
(c) Oral contraception pilot 
(d) Local ICS Stop smoking services. 
(e) Potential new naloxone service for opiate users. 

 
15. Overall, the feedback was that there were sufficient pharmacy services in Darlington at 

this time and that the four 100 hour pharmacies in Darlington provided patients access 
and choice of pharmacies within the town centre and the main suburbs.

Page 20



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Executive Summary 

Introduction 

The purpose of this document is twofold: 

o To determine if there are enough community pharmacies to meet the needs of 
the population of Darlington 

o To act as a commissioning guide for those services which could be delivered 
by community pharmacies to meet the identified health needs of the 
population 

To achieve this dual purpose the Health and Wellbeing Board needs to know what 
services are currently provided by pharmacies and whether there is sufficient 
geographical spread to meet identified health need.  Mapping these pharmacy 
providers with the health needs of the population will identify any gaps in current 
service provision and define areas where a pharmacy service could be 
commissioned to meet any unmet need. 

Pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA) process 

Population health needs across Darlington were identified by the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Darlington Borough Council public health team. 
Health needs that can be addressed by community pharmacies were considered in 
more detail.  

Formal consultation on the draft PNA will take place from 12th July 2022 to 11th 
September 2022. Feedback from the consultation has been included in the final 
document, as has the full report from the Healthwatch public engagement exercise. 
The main themes from the Healthwatch survey are overall satisfaction with the 
location and services from pharmacies, b
[...]
ervices, during the opening hours of 
the premises, to persons anywhere in England who request those services, 
and 

o The safe and effective provision of essential services without face to face 
contact between any person receiving the services, whether on their own or 
on someone else’s behalf, and the applicant or the applicant’s staff. 

The Health Act 2009 replaced the “control of entry” test with a new test requiring 
Primary Care Organisations to have statements of pharmaceutical needs.  The 
Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred the responsibility for producing the PNA 
to Health and Well Being Boards of local councils.  NHS England will use the PNA to 
determine applications to open new pharmacies in that local council area. 

An update to the Pharmacy Regulations in December 20164 allows two pharmacies to 
merge without creating a gap in pharmaceutical services. This provision was 
introduced to allow two closely located pharmacies to merge and remain a viable 
business entity and yet produce an enhanced service to the local community. The 
Health and Wellbeing Board has the responsibility of scrutinising any applications to 
consolidate (merge) pharmacies and must make a statement or representation back 
to NHS England within 45 days, stating whether the consolidation would or would not 
create a gap in pharmaceutical services provision. NHS England will then inform the 
HWB of its decision and require the HWB to publish a supplementary statement5 
saying that closure of the pharmacy will not create a gap in pharmaceutical services, 
and to update the map of premises where pharmaceutical services are provided. 
(Appendix 1).  

 
4 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/1077/regulation/7/made/data.xht?wrap=true 
5 A supplementary statement forms part of the Pharmacy Needs Assessment (PNA) and is a statement of relevant changes 
since the PNA was published, which may affect an application for a new pharmacy; 
 

 

Page 25



This document was clas
[...]
hours, Pharmacy Services 
 NHS Business Authority-

prescription data 
Other national data sources  Office for National Statistics-

population estimates and density 

Page 69



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 Census 2011 
 National Drug Treatment 

Monitoring System-drug 
prevalence 

 Projecting Older People 
Population (POPPI)-population 
projections 

 

 

Appendix 5 

Report on the formal consultation of Darlington PNA 

Four responses to the formal consultation were received. One from NHS England, 
one from the LPC, one from a contractor and one from a member of the public. 

All errors pointed out by the consultees were corrected in the final document. This 
included the closure of a 100 hour pharmacy in Denmark street, and the relocation of 
a 40 hour contract pharmacy from North Road to the Denmark street site. There was 
a subsequent closure of the North Road pharmacy. 

All respondents felt that the purpose of the PNA had been explained and that an 
appropriate process had been followed to develop the PNA. 

Overall, it was felt that the document fairly reflected the provision of services across 
Darlington. The LPC pointed to several new services which had been commissioned 
from community pharmacies, namely 

 Community blood pressure monitoring 
 Urinary tract infection treatment protocol 
 Oral contraception pilot 
 Local ICS Stop smoking services. 
 Potential new naloxone service for opiate users. 

These have now been included in the final document. 

All suggestions from NHS England have been incorporated into the final document. 

Overall the feedback was that there were sufficient pharmacy services in Darlington 
at this time and that the four remaining 100 hour pharmacies gave patients access 
and choice of pharmacies within the town centre and the main suburbs. 

 

 

 

Page 70



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 

 

Appendix 6 

Report of Healthwatch Pharmacy User Survey 

Healthwatch conducted a pharmacy 
[...]
as an issue if the pharmacist 
was not available at lunchtime, although they did value the longer opening hours in supermarket 
pharmacies. 

Although 42% of respondents had needed something when their usual pharmacy was closed, one 
third waited until the pharmacy was open and two thirds went to another pharmacy. Seven people 
went to a walk in centre, and two said they went to a hospital. Several used NHS 111 to get advice in 
what to do. 

Also within the feedback there is a rising number of concerns raised by patients using pharmacies 
that do not process the prescription on site, with complaints of an increasing number of errors and 
very long times needed to get their prescriptions from the base pharmacy. 

About 80% of respondents were under 65 and therefore of working age, with only 20% being 
“elderly”. The respondents were 80% female, and 94% identified as white.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	4 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on 7 July 2022
	5 Winter Planning
	6 Darlington Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation Report and Final Approval
	Darlington PNA final draft  September 2022
	Pharmaceutical needs assessment process
	2.1   Identification of health need
	2.3	Assessment of current pharmaceutical provision
	2.4	Public engagement
	2.5	Identification of localities
	4.1	Definition of pharmaceutical services
	4.2	Essential services
	4.3	Advanced services
	4.4	Locally commissioned (other NHS) services
	4.16	 Electronic Transfer of Prescriptions (EPS)

	SECTION 7
	Conclusions and Recommendations

	Darlington Report on Healthwatch Survey




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 22 September 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillor K Nicholson (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio) (Chair), 

Councillor Harker, Councillor Tostevin (Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio), Penny Spring 
(Director of Public Health), David Gallagher (Executive Director of Place-Based Delivery - Central 
and Tees Valley) (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Sam Hirst (Primary 
Schools Representative), Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) (Healthwatch 
Darlington), Jill Foggin (Communications Manager, County Durham and Darlington Foundation 
Trust) and Rachel Gault (Primary Care Network Darlington) 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Abbie Kelly (Public Health Portfolio Lead) and Hannah Miller 
(Democratic Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES –Councillor Dulston (Leader of the Council) (Leader of the Council), James  Stroyan 

(Group Director of People), Brent Kilmurray (Chief Executive) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust), Sue Jacques (Chief Executive) (County Durham and Darlington Foundation 

Trust), Joy Allen (Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner) (Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner, Durham Area), Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative) 

(Darlington Post Sixteen Representative), Dr Amanda Riley (Chief Executive Officer) (Primary 
Healthcare Darlington) and Rachel Morris (Head of Department for Nursing and Midwifery, 

School of Health and Life Sciences) (Teesside University) 
 

 
HWBB7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HWBB8 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 

meeting. 
 

HWBB9 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 7 JULY 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and Well Being 
Board held on 7 July 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 

 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
HWBB10 WINTER PLANNING 

 
 The Executive Director of Place Based Delivery – Central and Tees Valley, North East and 

North Cumbria Integrated Care Board gave a presentation (previously circulated), updating 
Members on the System’s Winter Plan 2022/23. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

It was reported that the Tees Valley Urgent and Emergency Care System (UEC) remained 
under significant and sustained pressure, with no reduction in demand seen during the 

spring/summer month; and that the pressure had been created by a range of issues which 
included staffing, increased activity levels and continued impact of Covid. 

 
Members were informed that NHSE/I had produced a winter planning template; that the 
Local A&E Delivery Board (LADB) was required to RAG rate against 33 priority areas; that for 
the Tees Valley LADB, all 33 indicators were rated Blue, Green or Amber; and that the 
planning template had been submitted to NHSE/I. 
 
The presentation outlined the current work that was being prioritised by all partners; and 

reference was made to a number of potential winter schemes that would support the UEC 
system. 

 
Members raised concern regarding ambulance handover delays and welcomed the creation 

of a new ward at Darlington Memorial Hospital to manage handovers; discussed access to 
treatment via Same Day Emergency Care; and following a question regarding potential 

winter schemes, the Executive Director of Place Based Delivery – Central and Tees Valley 
advised Members that additional funding was available for winter planning; that winter 

pressures depended on a number of factors, all of which were being planned for; and that all 
hospitals within the North East and North Cumbria would work together to relieve pressure 

points in the system.  Members also noted the support in place for GP practices facing 
pressures.  

 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Executive Director of Place 

Based Delivery – Central and Tees Valley, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 
Board, for his informative presentation. 

 
REASON – To convey the views of the Board. 
 

HWBB11 DARLINGTON PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT CONSULTATION REPORT AND FINAL 
APPROVAL 

 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members 

with an update on the consultation of the Pharmacy Needs Assessment (PNA) and 
requesting that consideration be given to approving the final version of the PNA (also 

previously circulated). 
 
The submitted report stated that the Board had the responsibility for the development and 
updating of the PNA, and the updated PNA was required to be published by 30 September 

2022; and outlined the consultation that had been undertaken and the responses received.  
 

It was reported that overall the feedback was that there were sufficient pharmacy services in 
Darlington at this time and that the four 100 hour pharmacies in Darlington provided 
patients access and choice of pharmacies within the town centre and the main suburbs.  
 
Discussion ensued on the emergence of online pharmacies; Public Health advised that work 
would be undertaken with the PCN in relation to identifying changes in patient choices; and 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

that a further survey was being undertaken by Healthwatch in relation to repeat 

prescriptions. 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the consultation undertaken, as detailed within the submitted report, 
be noted. 

 
(b) That the updated Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, as appended to the submitted 
report, be approved. 
 
REASON – (a) It is a statutory duty that the Council publishes the PNA by 30 September 
2022. 
 

(b) The draft PNA was considered at the July 2022 Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
before it went out to formal consultation. 

 
(c) Consultation took place between 12 July and 11 September2022. 

 
(d) Any factual inaccuracies have been corrected in the final PNA document. Consideration 

has been given to all other issues raised. 
 

 
 


